
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
2.30 PM 

in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER’S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Nick Craft, Councillor John Hurst, 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman) and 
Councillor Mike Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer:     Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:                   Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 7th July 2005 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure)
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 



  
7. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 • Letter from the Fire Services Working Group to the Office of the Deputy Prime 

Minister.  
• Notes from the meetings of the E-Government Working Group held on 20th July 

2005 and 25th August 2005.  

(Enclosures)
  
8. BT PROPOSALS TO RE-ALIGN PAYPHONE PROVISION TO CUSTOMER 

DEMAND 
 Copy of letter from BT outlining their proposals.  

 
Two representatives from BT will be attending the meeting.  

(Enclosure)
  
9. MINUTES FROM LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLIES 
 Minutes from the last full round of Local Area Assemblies are attached.  

(Enclosure)
  
10. DRAFT SCRUTINY  HANDBOOK 
 (Enclosure)
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
  
12. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
  
13. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Conboy 
Councillor Craft 
Councillor Howard 
Councillor John Hurst 
 

Councillor Kerr 
Councillor Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Norman Radley 
Councillor M Taylor (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Community Services 
Community Safety Manager 
Sgt Mike Jones 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Wilks  
 

 
 

1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  

None received.  
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The Panel was notified that Councillor Burrows would be replaced by Councillor 
Howard for this meeting only.  

  
3. APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mike Williams.  
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
  

Noted.  
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

Nothing to report.  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

7. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  

The panel considered the notes of recent meetings of the E-government 
working group and were pleased to see that the group was working effectively. 
The group would be in future considering members’ access to information, 
members’ use of IT and cash collection. The panel made various suggestions 
to the working group member present on areas for consideration in relation to 
members’ IT such as monitoring use, technological infrastructure in the Council 
Chamber, training needs and surveying members’ concerns and issues. It 
became apparent during discussion that members had their own individual 
issues with IT and that training may not always be the appropriate solution.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To welcome further reports from the working group on members’ access 
to information, members’ IT (including a member questionnaire) and cash 
collection.  

  
8. HOW INITIATIVES TO INCLUDE THE COMMUNITY CAN BE IMPROVED 
  

The panel welcomed to the meeting Sergeant Mike Jones, who gave a 
presentation on the community engagement model applied by Lincolnshire 
Police.  Pertinent to this was partnership working and a constant interchange of 
information. The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership had also appointed 
a Communications Officer. The panel discussed the presentation and their 
concerns for antisocial behaviour with the Sergeant.  
 
The Community Safety Manager followed with a talk on his team’s involvement 
and successes with community engagement. A summary report had been 
circulated. He spoke on various initiatives within the community. As with 
Lincolnshire Police, the team’s success had only been achieved via partnership 
working and thorough engagement with members of the public. This was 
discussed further by the panel.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
To review community engagement at a future meeting to which the Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership Communications Officer be invited.  

  
9. TEMPORARY POST OFFICE CLOSURE 
  

Noted.  
  
10. BT PAYPHONES 
  

Noted.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To invite the BT representatives to the scheduled meeting of the DSP on 

 



3 

22nd September 2005.  
  
11. CENTRALISATION OF FIRE SERVICE CONTROL CENTRES 
  

This was discussed by the Panel whose initial thoughts were in opposition to 
centralisation however further research was required and it was suggested a 
working group be tasked with this.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To establish a working group comprising Councillors Craft, Mike Taylor 
and Mike Williams to investigate and report on the proposed 
centralisation of fire service control centres.  

  
12. 2011 CENSUS CONSULTATION 
  

The panel considered the consultation document from the Office for National 
Statistics and members expressed their thoughts on the National Census. 
Suggestions were made on a response to the consultation document but not 
consensus was reached.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
Not to recommend a response to the Office for National Statistics 
consultation document on the 2011 Census.  

  
13. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Noted.  
  
14. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

Noted.  
 
Members discussed their experiences at recent meetings of the Local Area 
Assemblies. It was suggested that agendas were still driven by the district 
council and that more could be done to publicise the meetings.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To include on the work programme the encouragement of public 
attendance at Local Area Assemblies.  

  
15. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 5.30p.m.  
  
 

 



Agenda Item 7 



E-GOVERNMENT WORKING GROUP 
 

Notes of Meeting – 20th July 2005 
 

Members Present:  Councillor Kirkman 
    Councillor Nadarajah  
    Councillor Wilks    
 
Officers Present:   Marion Fox 
    Rebecca Chadwick 

Ian Yates – Cash Collection & EDRMS Update 
Carol Taylor – Cash Collection  

    Luan Hutchinson – Cash Collection  
      
Apologies:    Councillor Mike Williams 
    Councillor Carpenter 
 
1. PROJECT UPDATE INCLUDING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH GO LIVE 

AND KEY MILESTONES 
 

Environmental Health 
 
Marion updated the group on the EHS go live, which was on schedule for 
the 25th August 2005 deadline. Build for the telephony centre was also on 
schedule. The group considered that resilience/recovery control should be 
in place given the centralisation of customer services. Further information 
on this was requested for a future meeting.  
 
Key Milestones  
 
Marion circulated an update report on Key Milestone Monitoring, which 
reiterated that the Council was on schedule with the EHS go live and gave 
further information on other services. Details on the deadlines were 
provided and Marion added that it was necessary to complete
[...]
rified that EDRMS would be implemented in each 
section when moved to the customer services centre. The group 
discussed the funding for this project and further information was 
requested for a future meeting.  
 
There was some concern that identification for benefit applicants may be 
compromised during on-line and telephone transactions. Further 
information on the procedures planned was requested for a future 
meeting.  
 
The group focussed on telephony usage and different procedures for the 
customer services centre and the level of publicity required for each was 
discussed. It was suggested that although EHS was going to be soft-
launched, a hard launch was necessary further into the project, especially 
when housing was implemented.  
 
It was believed that there had been a suggestion that the housing BPR 
would be completed separately to reflect the current changes in that 
service. This was met with great concern by the group as it could 
potentially conflict with the agreed policy of the Council to have one 
customer service centre. Any other system would result in an increased 
number of transferred telephone calls and further problems. The group 
would oppose any proposal unless significant need could be identified by 
the proposer.  

 
Marion went on to update on the current position with partnership working. 
As Melton Borough Council had the same Council Tax and Benefits 
system and CRM as South Kesteven and they were verification compliant, 

 



partnership working was opportune. This would only be pursued, however, 
if it continued to be beneficial to both parties.  
Action Notes: 
 
(1) Paul Taman to be invited to a future meeting to report on EDRMS 

equipment costings.   
(2) MF/IY to provide information on the identification process for 

benefit applications/enquiries for on-line and telephone 
transaction.  

(3) MF/IY to look into promotion of customer service centre via 
Council tax billing despatch.  

(4) The working group to conside
[...]
n Note: 
 
To include on the agenda for the next meeting work on a 
presentation to full Council on progress with E-Government projects, 
to include projection of current systems, the website and CRM. The 
presentation to communicate the facts of the project with optimum 
clarity.  
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

Provisional date of 24th August 2005 2pm. MF to check other members’ 
availability. To be held in Modernisation Office.  
 
31st August 2005 2pm in Committee Room 2.  

 



E-GOVERNMENT WORKING GROUP 
 

Notes of Meeting – 25th August 2005 
 

Members Present:  Councillor Nadarajah  
    Councillor Wilks 
    Councillor Mike Williams 
    Councillor Paul Carpenter (observer)      
 
Officers Present:   Ian Yates 
    Kevin Legg 
    Richard Wyles 

  Rebecca Chadwick 
      
Apologies:    Councillor Kirkman  
 
 
 
1. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH GO LIVE 
 

Ian Yates updated on the EHS go live which had commenced earlier in the 
day with success. Staff had been transferred and minor changes made to 
the layout of the front desk area.   

  
2. CASH PAYMENTS 
 

Kevin Legg spoke to the group on a draft report concerning cash 
payments and cashless collections. This covered general issues, car 
parking payments and direct debit payments. Kevin gave further 
information on each issue and Richard Wyles spoke on car parking 
payments.  Each was discussed in detail in light of the site visit to High 
Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire Dales District Council.  
 
Publicity for payments by direct debit with only the one payment date 
available had probably reached saturation point. Further direct debit dates 
should increase use. With regard to making any changes to car park 
payment methods, it may be appropriate to trial or implement when 
Welham Street, Grantham became a multi-storey or when machines were 
replaced.  
 
Members’ initial thoughts were that the introduction of automation was only 
to assist in customer service, not to replace customer contact; 
imple
[...]
en in use that day in Stamford. 
 

4.       Stamford Car Parking Strategy 
             

The Director of Community Services on behalf of the Head of Planning Policy 
and Economic Regeneration gave an oral report on the proposed strategic 
study of car parking in Stamford.   The issue of car parking in Stamford had 
been raised on many occasions and it was proposed that a more strategic 
study be undertook.  It was suggested that a working group be formulated to 
look at areas of concern. The aim of the study would be to determine an 
appropriate town centre area for the study, the geographical extent, to identify 
through appropriate modelling techniques the existing and future demand for 
car parking spaces in the town centre and the routes of entry into and out of 
the town centre.  To look at the balance of short and long stay car parks, to 
examine the contribution of on street car parking.  The appropriate charges to 

 



Stamford LAA – Minutes 19th May 2005                                                                                 -6- 
 

use and the extent that the private sector may or may not be involved.  An 
overall strategic car-parking plan would be put forward formulated by a 
working group comprising of District Council representatives led by the 
Portfolio Holder, together with representatives from Stamford Vision, LCC, 
Stamford Chamber of Trade and Commerce and Lincolnshire Police.   

 
 Various questions were raised by the LAA members concerning the 

composition of the working group.   It was proposed and seconded that the 
LAA should have representatives on the Working Group and on being put to 
the vote the proposal was carried.   Further questions were asked about the 
working group to which the Director of Community Services and the Chariman 
replied.    

 
 Mr Johnson referred to the question that he had put forward concerning the 

short fall in the revenue of the car parks and put forward a proposal 
concerning marginal pricing in the cattle market in Stamford on certain days 
which would surely put the council in a win/win situation. 

 
 Decision 
 
 That representatives from the Stamford Local Area Assembly should be 

appointed to the Stamford Car Parking Strategy Working Group. 
 
5.        Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) 
 
 Paul Morrison the Scrutiny Officer informed the LAA that he had invited a 

member of Lincolnshire Police to attend the meeting but they had been unable 
to send a representative.  However, he had some basic information 
concerning PCSOs which he informed the LAA about. 

 
 A short discussion then followed concerning the work that the PCSO’s carried 

out and the limit of their powers.  It was proposed that the Lincolnshire County 
Councillors on behalf of the LAA try to influence the Police Committee in 
changing the stance on the powers that the PCSO’s have.  The Chairman of 
the LAA indicated that he would put together a letter on behalf of the LAA 
asking to increase the PCSO’s powers.  He also referred to the multi ticket 
that had been compiled with the District Council’s help that combined litter, 
graffiti, chewing gum and dog fouling.  The District Council was trying to back 
up the work carried out by the PCSO’s but he appreciated that it was the Chief 
Constables decision whether or not to increase the PCSO’s powers. 

 
6.       Stamford Hospital  
 
 The Chairman referred to the beginning of the meeting when he had informed 

the LAA that a representative from the Hospital had been invited to attend the 
meeting but due to the short notice they had not been able to attend as they 
were giving a presentation to the board of directors and could not pre-empt 
information.  Some members were not happy that a representative could not 
attend but the Chairman did stress that the letter had been sent at short notice 
and he was quite happy with the response he had received.  A representative 
from the hospital would be asked to attend a future meeting of the LAA. 

 



Stamford LAA – Minutes 19th May 2005                                                                                 -7- 
 

 
7.       Matters notified to the Chairman by LAA members 
 

 None received. 
 
8.      Matters that the LAA would like to consider at future meetings 
 
         Requests for agenda items for future meetings:  A leisure centre at Queen 

Eleanor School, that the Chief Constable of Lincolnshire be asked to attend a 
future meeting. Also that the Head of Waste Management attend a future 
meeting. 

 
 Members of the LAA asked the public that were present if they had any 

observations that they wished to make concerning the meeting.  It was 
suggested that a microphone system and inductive loop be used as they had 
difficulty hearing what was being said also the room layout could be better.  The 
possibility of a different location was also raised.  It was also suggested that 
when somebody spoke they stood up. 

 
9.      Membership 
 
         The LAA was notified that following recent correspondence Uffington Parish 

Council wished to be part of the Stamford LAA.  A member referred to hard to 
reach groups and the Chairman said that if an organisation had a problem there 
was no reason why the LAA could not address the issue. 

 
10.    Date, Time and Venue next Meeting 
 
 The next meeting was scheduled to take place at 7pm on Thursday 15th 

September.   
 
 The meeting ended at 8.50pm. 
 
 
 NOTE:  The Stamford Town Hall was booked for Thursday 15th September 

therefore the next meeting was scheduled for 7pm on Thursday 22nd 
September 2005. 

 



BOURNE LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLY

Minutes of the MEETING of the BOURNE LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLY held at 7.00p.m. on 
Monday 13th June 2005 at the Bourne Corn Exchange.

PRESENT:

Councillor Terl Bryant   (Chairman) South Kesteven District Council

LCC Councillors: Councillor Horn 
Councillor Trollope-Bellew

SKDC Councillors: Councillor Mrs Cartwright
Councillor Miss Channell
C
[...]
nswer local concerns, but unfortunately officers were not 
available.  Accordingly, it was 

AGREED to defer this item until the next meeting of the LAA. 

8. Matters Notified by LAA Members

The Chairman advised he had not received any matters from members. 

9. Matters for Consideration at Future Meetings

The following issues were identified: 

• Rural road maintenance (as deferred from minute 7 above) 
• Anti-social behaviour associated with problem tenants in de-designated 

properties – multi-agency approach 
• Update on the Local Development Framework, linking in with the Strategic 

Housing Review 
• Guidance for Parish Councils on the issuing of fixed penalties for litter. 

10. Presentations

A request was made an agreed by the Chairman that, having regard to the extremely 
informative nature of the presentations made by SKDC officers that evening, a copy of 
their Powerpoint presentations be appended to the minutes for the benefit of those not 
able to attend.  It was further suggested that this practice be adopted for future 
meetings where officer presentations were given. 

11.  Date of next Meeting

AGREED To hold the next meeting of the Rural South LAA on Tuesday 8th November 
2005 at 7.00 p.m. at Billingborough Village Hall. 

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

 



 1

 
 
 

    GRANTHAM LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLY 
 
Minutes of the MEETING of the GRANTHAM LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLY held at 7.00p.m. on 

Wednesday 29th June 2005 at the Guildhall Arts Centre Gallery. 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor John Smith South Kesteven District Council – Chairman  
 
SKDC Councillors: Councillor Gibbins 
 Councillor M. Taylor 
 Councillor Stokes 
 Councillor Thompson 
 Councillor Wilks 
 
SKDC Officers:  John Pell – Corporate Director of Community Services 
 Mike Sibthorp – Head of Planning Policy and Economic 

Regeneration 
 Paul Morrison – Scrutiny Officer 
  Jo Toomey – Trainee Democratic Support Officer 

 
Co-opted Members: Donald Atkinson 
 Rob Shorrock (Grantham Town Centre Residents Group)   

         
Parish Councillors:  Councillor Mrs. Harris – Harlaxton  
       
1 member of the public  
 
Apologies: County Councillor Mrs. Chapman 
 Councillor Parkin 
 Councillor G. Wheat 
 Councillor Mrs. Wheat 
 Councillor A. Williams 
 Councillor M. Williams 
 
    
1. Introduction and Welcome 
 
 The Chairman welcomed members of the Local Area Assembly to the meeting. Following 

an operation, it was requested that the best wishes of the LAA be sent to Councillor Mike 
Williams. 

 
2. Public Open Forum 
 
 No members of the public were present for the forum. Public attendance was briefly 

discussed by the Assembly who concluded that  the event should be more widely 
advertised. 

 

 



 2

3. Minutes of meeting 24th January 2005 
 
 These were accepted as a true record of the last meeting with the provision that under 

item 9, Grantham Toilets, information referring to the ownership of the bus station site 
was deleted because the statement was inaccurate. 

 
4. Membership 
 
 No nominations for co-opted members had been received. The Civic Society had been 

contacted and expressed an interest in membership but had not confirmed a nominee. It 
was decided that they should be contacted and invited to the next meeting of the 
Assembly.  

 
5. Decriminalisation of Parking and Residents Parking Scheme 
 
 The Corporate Director of Community Services stated that the Government were moving 

toward the compulsory decriminalisation of parking. This had been reinforced by the 
Local Government Association. Car parking enforcement would be transferred from the 
Police to the Local Authority, Lincolnshire County Council. It was anticipated that 
enforcement powers would be delegated to the District Council. This could take up to two 
years.  

 
 The County Council had previously piloted a residents’ parking scheme, which had been 

unsuccessful. The scheme’s failure had been attributed to the  compulsory charge, levied 
as a lump sum. 

 
 LA
[...]
y members are dedicated to their 
recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page thirty-three

 



 

 
 
 
Key Officer Contacts 
 
Nick Goddard  
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Legal Services (Monitoring Officer) 
01476 406104  n.goddard@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Probity • Standards Committee 
• Constitution  
 
Lena Shuttlewood 
Member Services Manager 
01476 406119  l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov  
 
• Cabinet • Full Council 
 
Paul Morrison 
Scrutiny Officer 
01476 406512  p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Scrutiny Issues • Work Programme 
• Call-in • Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group 
 
Lucy Bonshor 
Democratic Officer 
01476 406120  l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Community DSP • Constitution and Accounts Committee 
• Yearbook  
 
Rebecca Chadwick 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01476 406297  r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
• Engagement DSP • Standards Committee 
• Resources DSP  
 
Jo Toomey 
Trainee Democratic Support Officer 
01476 406152  j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Healthy Environment DSP • Economic DSP 
 
Joyce Slater 
Training Manager  
01476 406133                joyce.slater@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Training   
 

 

Page thirty-four 

 



 

 
 
 

Useful Websites  
 
www.cfps.org.uk  - Centre for Public Scrutiny  
 

 Scrutiny reviews and news from “champion” authorities 
 Information on events 
 Learning resources and publications  
 On-line forums  

 
www.idea.gov.uk - Improvement and Development Agency  
 

 Examples of good practice 
 Improving services and the Council  
 Best Value and E-Government  
 Scrutiny Guidance  

 
www.audit-commission.gov.uk - Audit Commission  
 

 Best Value 
 Inspections and service assessments   
 Publications  

 
www.odpm.gov.uk - Office of the Deputy Prime Minister  
 

 Policy and consultation documents 
 Community and political leadership 
 Improving public services 
 E-Government  

 
www.statistics.gov.uk - Office for National Statistics 
 

 Comprehensive natio

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2005  
2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor John Hurst 
Councillor Kerr 
Councillor Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Radley 
 

Councillor Shorrock 
Councillor Stokes 
Councillor M Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Operational Services 
Scrutiny Support Officer  

Councillor Carpenter 
 

 
 

16. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The Panel was informed that the Councillor Conboy was being replaced by 
Councillor Stokes and Councillor Radley by Councillor Mrs Radley for this 
meeting only and the late Councillor Burrows was being replaced by Councillor 
Wilks and Councillor M G Williams by Councillor Shorrock until the next annual 
general meeting of the council.   

  
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
18. ACTION NOTES 
  

Noted.  
  
19. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

Nothing to report.  
  
20. BT PROPOSALS TO RE-ALIGN PAYPHONE PROVISION TO CUSTOMER 

DEMAND 
  

The Panel welcomed Mr Turner and Mr Seaton from BT, who were at the 
meeting to discuss BT’s proposals concerning re-alignment of payphone 
provision. This included the removal of four payphones and a number of 



2 

payphones being converted to cashless, subject to the outcome of Ofcom’s 
Review of Universal Service later in the year. A letter from BT detailing the 
proposals had been circulated with the agenda. Mr Turner stated that BT had 
taken into consideration previous representations of the Council, hence the 
change in proposals. Payphones identified for cashless conversion had high 
maintenance costs mainly as a result of vandalism and theft. Those proposed 
for removal also incurred very high maintenance costs but with no identifiable 
reason.   
 
The Panel was in general support of the proposals as it was considered that 
conversion to cashless payphones would contribute to a reduction in 
vandalism. Members did, however, have a few concerns about specific 
payphones and these were discussed with the BT representatives. There was 
particular concern about the Harrowby estate area in Grantham, given that only 
one payphone in the area could require people in need of a payphone to travel 
significant distance. This was an important issue given that the area was home 
to a number of vulnerable people. When questioned, the representatives stated 
that there were no plans to increase the number of payphones in that area. The 
Panel asked, however, that they give this consideration.  
 
The Panel also queried a number of other issues such as consultation and the 
Ofcom review. The representatives gave explanation where necessary 
including details on the number of payment options at the cashless payphones 
(about which further information was requested) and confirmation that the 
emergency number 999 could still be dialled from any payphone without 
charge. They also stated that population per payphone was not a consideration 
in payphone provision.  
 
The issue of mobile phone coverage was raised and it was suggested that 
there were still some ‘black spot’ areas with mobile phone signal, which could 
be very dangerous. Following discussion, it was considered that as BT was not 
responsible for mobile phone coverage, the service providers should be 
contacted regarding the Panel’s concerns. The “other possibilities” for 
partnership working suggested in BT’s proposals received general support from 
the Panel.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To request the Access & Engagement Portfolio Holder, in 
responding to BT’s proposals, supports the removals and cashless 
conversions as an interim measure pending the outcome of 
Ofcom’s Review of Universal Service. To request that the Portfolio 
Holder also requests BT to consider payphone provision in the 
Harrowby estate area in Grantham.  

(2) Given the success of the visit from the BT representatives, to invite 
rail company representatives to a meeting to consider  rail service 
provision.   

 
  



3 

21. TRAVEL CONCESSIONS REVIEW 
  

The Chairman, under the agenda item Any Other Business, allowed 
consideration of a draft report on the Council’s Travel Concessions Review. 
This item had been included on the recent Forward Plan and would be 
determined before the next scheduled meeting of the Panel.  
 
A report by the Corporate Director of Operational Services was circulated. This 
set out the current concessions services and the changes necessary as a result 
of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Budget announcement to provide free 
local bus travel for people over the age of sixty and disabled people from April 
2006.  The report proposed various changes within the Council’s existing 
policies and guidance.  
 
Having considered the report, the Panel considered that good past 
performance of the travel concessions service provided confidence in the 
officer’s recommendations. The recommendations appeared sound, especially 
as an increase in demand of bus services should improve business for the 
providers. Members did have a few specific concerns, however. These included 
the limitations of operating the service at district level, the County Council’s 
responsibility for public transport and difficulties in providing cross-authority 
concessions.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support the recommendations concerning travel concessions: 
 

(1) Due to the cost and the current categorisation of the service, it is 
recommended that the service is introduced within the Council’s 
existing policies and guidance. 

(2) The free bus pass should be introduced from April 2006. 
Customers will be written to informing them that the bus pass will 
be half fare from January to March and free from April to 
December. Those customers wishing to change from vouchers to a 
bus pass will need to change from January.  

(3) The additional funding required to introduce the free bus pass be 
allocated. 

(4) Travel vouchers should be ordered.  
(5) There should be no time restrictions imposed, except where the 

bus operator had indicated that this would impact negatively on 
particular service routes, which may then result in significant 
additional expenditure for the Council. All services will be included 
from the minimum 9.30a.m. start time. It is recommended that the 
Corporate Director of Operational Services should be allowed 
discretion to negotiate these expectations with operators. 

(6) Authority should be given to the Corporate Director of Operational 
Services to assess and agree generation factors with respect to 
individual bus routes with operators.  

(7) Reimbursement arrangements with operators should be agreed in 
conjunction with the portfolio holder. 



4 

(8)  Current recipients of travel vouchers should receive future 
voucher issues via the post upon receipt of a valid application 
form.   

 
22. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  

Fire Services Working Group 
 
The Chairman reported on the meeting of the working group. It had been 
considered that a scrutiny review was not required as the decision had already 
been taken by the Government. Instead, a letter had been written to the Office 
of the Deputy Prime Minister on behalf of the DSP. A copy had been circulated 
with the agenda. Unfortunately, although this letter had been written over a 
month ago, no response had been received. This was very disappointing to the 
Panel. Members also recounted that no response had been received from the 
Ambulance Control Centre in Lincoln regarding the invitation to visit their 
premises.   
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To write again to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister insisting 
on a response to the original letter on the basis that in a democratic 
society, elected members should not be ignored. 

(2) To write to the Lincoln Ambulance Control Centre following up the 
invite to visit the premises. [Afternote: This is now within the remit 
of the Healthy Environment DSP]. 

  
E-Government Working Group  
 
Notes of the working group meetings of 20th July 2005 and 25th August 2005 
had been circulated with the agenda. The Corporate Director of Operational 
Services gave additional information at the meeting. He explained that this 
issue had been very well scrutinised and supported by the working group who 
had concentrated on improving customer service by the customer services 
centre. Successes and lessons learnt from the initial stages of this project were 
shared.  
 
The working group had also been active in looking at reducing cash payments 
at Council Offices to support a sustainable service with enhanced customer 
focus. Two key areas under investigation were the introduction of “All Pay” sites 
for Council payments at local outlets and increasing the offer of direct debit 
payment days. The Council’s website and the Best Value Performance 
Indicator for on-line services were also discussed. A member of the newly-
formed Members’ IT working group informed the Panel that the group had held 
its first meeting that morning. A report would be submitted at the next meeting 
of the DSP.  
 
 
 
 



5 

Conclusion: 
 
To support the work and recommendations of the E-Government Working 
Group.  

  
23. MINUTES FROM LOCAL AREA ASSEMBLIES 
  

The minutes of the meeting of the Rural North Local Area Assembly meeting on 
12th July 200 were circulated. All other minutes of the last round of meetings 
had been circulated with the agenda. The Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel 
that the Chairman and himself were soon to visit one of Spelthorne Borough 
Council’s Area Forums. Contact had also been made with South Ribble 
Borough Council.  

  
24. DRAFT SCRUTINY  HANDBOOK 
  

Members considered the draft Scrutiny Handbook as circulated with the 
agenda. The Scrutiny Officer stated that reference to the call-in process on 
page seventeen would be clarified.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support the draft Scrutiny Handbook.  

  
25. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

Noted.  
  
26. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Members were informed that the only ‘red’ indicator, number 157, had risen 
from 74% to 83% since publication. This was noted.  

  
27. VOTER TURNOUT 
  

The Chairman, following recent district council by-elections, had become very 
concerned at the level of apathy amongst voters. He asked for this to be 
considered by the DSP. It had been agreed with the Chief Executive that 
provision could be made within the district council’s newsletter to include a 
questionnaire on resident’s opinion of voting.  
 
The Scrutiny Support Officer had undertaken initial research on other 
authorities’ scrutiny reviews and academic work on the same issue. Members 
thought it was very important to look into this and it was agreed that more 
research was required. It was suggested that a local college student may wish 
to assist in this research as part of coursework or work experience.  
 
The Panel also discussed the important of parish newsletters. Some of these 
had sections on district council issues and it was agreed that this should be 
encouraged.  



6 

 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To include this issue on the agenda for the next meeting and to 
invite the newly appointed Communications Manager to the 
meeting. 

(2) To request the appropriate Portfolio Holder gives approval to the 
DSP to make enquiries into offering a place of work experience to a 
local college student in the assistance of research into voter 
apathy. 

 
28. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 4.35p.m.  
  
 


